



EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPÉENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

FIRST SECTION

CASE OF F.O. v. CROATIA

(Application no. 29555/13)

JUDGMENT

Art 8 • Positive obligations • Private life • Inadequate response of domestic authorities to secondary school teacher's verbal abuse towards pupil • Art 8 applicable to particularly disrespectful insults which caused emotional distress, on the part of teacher in position of trust in relation to applicant and in front of other pupils • No room for tolerating any form of violence, including verbal abuse, by teacher towards pupil

STRASBOURG

22 April 2021

FINAL

06/09/2021

This judgment has become final under Article 44 § 2 of the Convention. It may be subject to editorial revision.

In the case of F.O. v. Croatia,

The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:

Krzysztof Wojtyczek, *President*,

Ksenija Turković,

Alena Poláčková,

Péter Paczolay,

Gilberto Felici,

Lorraine Schembri Orland,

Ioannis Ktistakis, *judges*,

and Renata Degener, *Section Registrar*,

Having regard to:

the application (no. 29555/13) against the Republic of Croatia lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by a Croatian national, Mr F.O. (“the applicant”), on 15 April 2013;

the decision to give notice to the Croatian Government (“the Government”) of his complaints concerning his alleged harassment by a teacher in a State school and the alleged failure on the part of the State authorities to adequately react to his allegations, under Articles 3, 8 and 13 of the Convention, and to declare the remainder of the application inadmissible;

the decision not to have the applicant’s name disclosed;

the parties’ observations;

Having deliberated in private on 17 October 2017 and 23 March 2021,

Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

INTRODUCTION

1. The case concerns the applicant’s alleged harassment by a teacher in a State school and the alleged failure on the part of the State authorities to respond effectively to his complaints of harassment.

THE FACTS

2. The applicant was born in November 1993. He was represented by Mr M. Ščetar, a lawyer practising in Križevci.

3. The Government were represented by their Agent, Ms Š. Stažnik.

4. The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised as follows.

I. BACKGROUND TO THE CASE

5. Between 2008 and 2012 the applicant was a pupil in a State secondary school.

6. On 19 September 2011 the applicant and several of his classmates were late for their mathematics class with their teacher, R.V. When they entered the classroom, R.V. started shouting, telling the applicant that he was “a moron (*kreten jedan*), an idiot (*idijot*), a fool (*budala*), hillbilly (*seljačina*), [and] a stupid cop (*žandar glupi*)” (because the applicant’s father worked in the police).

7. On 20 September 2011, after the applicant had reported the insults to the headteacher, R.V. stated during his class that “... when you say to a fool that he is a fool, that should not be an insult for him. The headteacher called me saying that I had insulted some pupils. You don’t know what the insults are, but you will see what the insults are.”

8. On 28 September 2011, during class, R.V. approached the applicant and asked him to turn to a page in a book. As the applicant turned to the wrong page, R.V. said “You, fool, not that page. I didn’t mean to insult you, because I know you will call your dad.”

9. In the period between September and December 2011 on two occasions the applicant underwent psychological treatment related to the alleged harassment by R.V. His general practitioner gave a working diagnosis of post-traumatic stress disorder related to his harassment at school by R.V., and a psychologist in the local hospital found that owing to the psychological harassment at school the applicant was suffering from an acute anxiety disorder and recommended increased support and understanding at school. The psychologist also found that the applicant was otherwise growing up in a functional family and that he was very good at school.

10. According to the applicant, his conflict with R.V. and R.V.’s subsequent involvement in his final mathematics examination resulted in his poor overall performance. He therefore failed to get on to his chosen university course.

11. According to a report of the National Centre for the External Evaluation of Education (*Nacionalni centar za vanjsko vrednovanje obrazovanja*) of 5 December 2014, which the Government provided to the Court, the examination process was anonymised and the reason for the applicant’s poor performance was his failure to follow properly the instructions for filling in the examination papers.

II. ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRY CONCERNING THE APPLICANT'S ALLEGATIONS OF HARASSMENT

12. By a letter of 21 September 2011 the applicant's father informed the school authorities, the Ombudsperson for Children (*Pravobraniteljica za djecu*), the education inspectorate, the police and the competent State Attorney's Office (*Općinsko državno odvjetništvo*) of the applicant's harassment by R.V., and requested protection for him. He repeated the same complaints on 28 September 2011.

13. In connection with the applicant's allegations, on 3 October 2011 the school psychologist invited R.V. for an interview. R.V. admitted that he had said the words alleged by the applicant during the event of 19 September 2011 (see paragraph 6 above) but denied using the insult "stupid cop". He also argued that he had not addressed the applicant personally, but a group of pupils, and that he could not understand why the applicant felt so affected by the event. The school psychologist reproached R.V. for using inappropriate words, which he fully accepted, and he promised not to use insults anymore.

14. On 4 October 2011 the school psychologist interviewed the applicant. He stated that he felt stressed and uncomfortable during mathematics classes because of the situation with R.V. He also explained that he wanted to either change school or class, or have the teacher removed from his class. The school psychologist insisted that the applicant should try to talk to R.V. and invited him to inform her by 6 October 2011 whether he would be willing to do that. The applicant did not inform the school psychologist of his decision.

15. On 7 October 2011 the applicant's father informed the Ministry of Education (*Ministarstvo znanosti, obrazovanja i športa* – hereinafter "the Ministry") of the applicant's harassment by R.V. and requested protection for him. The Ministry replied on 4 November 2011, indicating that the case had been forwarded to the Education Agency (*Agencija za odgoj i obrazovanje* – hereinafter "the Agency").

16. The applicant's father's complaints resulted in an assessment of the situation by the Agency on 22 November 2011. This assessment consisted of an interview with R.V., the school psychologist, the headteacher, the applicant and his classmates. The Agency also analysed the relevant documents and conducted an anonymous survey among the pupils concerning their satisfaction with R.V.'s teaching.

17. The Agency found that R.V. was duly complying with all his teaching tasks. He was a renowned mathematics teacher, who had even received an award from the Minister of Education for his work. The anonymous survey showed that the pupils were satisfied with R.V., and that their major objection was that he should spend more time with less

successful pupils. Only two pupils stated that they would like to change the teacher.

18. The same view was repeated in individual interviews with the pupils conducted by an Agency official. She also interviewed R.V., who stated that he had not had any malicious intention when being angry at the pupils for being late, and that he could not understand why the applicant had become so upset. The interviews with the headteacher and the school psychologist suggested that the applicant's father had been very upset about the situation. He refused to discuss the matter further with them and preferred to have the competent institutions investigate the case.

19. In its conclusions, the Agency stressed that R.V. was a good teacher with good intentions, and that he regretted not having had an opportunity to discuss the possible problems with the applicant's father. The Agency found that the situation created by the conflict had damaged the applicant's progress. It suggested that the matter be resolved by a discussion between the school authorities and the applicant's father. It also instructed the school authorities to report on any further developments in the case.

20. After several unsuccessful attempts to hold a meeting at the school, on 14 December 2011 the applicant's father attended a meeting with the headteacher. According to a report from the meeting prepared by the headteacher, the applicant's father had explained that his son was now satisfied with his relationship with R.V., and that their conflict had been settled.

21. The school authorities informed the Agency and the Ombudsperson for Children of the matter.

III. THE APPLICANT'S CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

22. On 4 November 2011 the applicant lodged a criminal complaint with the police, alleging harassment by R.V.

23. In the course of the proceedings, the police and the relevant State Attorney's Office questioned the applicant and a number of pupils and officials from the school, as well as R.V. They also obtained relevant documentation concerning the applicant's complaints.

24. Several of the pupils or former pupils from the school stated that the teacher R.V. sometimes used inappropriate and insulting language. He was particularly harsh with those who were not good at mathematics, such as the applicant. One pupil, L.J., stated that he had even stopped paying attention to words such as "fools", "idiots" and "idlers" as it had become commonplace in the mathematics class. Some of the pupils considered the use of such language to be a form of joking on the part of the teacher. A former pupil, S.J., stated that the teacher had made some comments of a sexual nature concerning her during lessons. Pupil M.J. explained that there had been an inquiry by the education authorities in the course of which the

pupils had been asked to reply to a questionnaire. Most of the pupils had been afraid to answer the questions honestly, as had been the case with M.J. who did not want to have problems. M.J. also explained that before the questionnaire, there had been another one organised within the school to which the pupils had answered honestly but subsequently the teacher R.V. had gone “crazy” and yelled at them. It was one of the reasons why they had not honestly answered the questionnaire organised by the education authorities.

25. On 18 June 2012 the State Attorney’s Office dismissed the applicant’s criminal complaint. The relevant part of the decision reads:

“The statements of the pupils show that the suspect has an unconventional approach. Some of the pupils no longer pay attention to what he says when teaching, because on several occasions he has used improper words. However, he has never addressed a particular pupil. It can therefore be concluded in the case at issue, given the circumstances in which the impugned conduct occurred, that the insults were not of such intensity as to amount to harassment. In accordance with the courts’ case-law, examples of psychological harassment concern the recurrent insulting of minors, as a result of which they sustain severe psychological trauma damaging their physical and mental health. Although [the applicant] sought medical treatment in connection with the impugned conduct, and although he suffered certain health problems, they were not of such intensity that it can be concluded that his physical and mental health was damaged. Moreover, in order to amount to psychological harassment, insults should not only be the result of an aroused reaction, but the result of an intensive aversion to the victim, and an expression of cruel and inhuman behaviour. From the available information, and in particular from the statements of [the applicant’s] classmates, it cannot be concluded that the suspect’s conduct towards [the applicant] was of such a nature that it would [amount to] cruel and inhuman behaviour. This is particularly true in view of [the pupils’] statements that [R.V.] usually behaved in an unusual manner, and that some of the pupils did not pay attention [to such behaviour], and the victim himself did not suffer further [adverse consequences such as] bad marks at school.”

26. The State Attorney’s Office advised the applicant that he could take over the criminal prosecution as a subsidiary prosecutor in relation to the alleged offence of harassment or institute a private prosecution in relation to charges of insult.

IV. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT

27. In August 2012 the applicant brought his complaints before the Constitutional Court (*Ustavni sud Republike Hrvatske*). He alleged, in particular, harassment by the teacher at school and an inadequate response on the part of the school, the Ministry, the Agency and the State Attorney’s Office concerning his complaints of harassment. He also challenged the decision concerning the evaluation of his final mathematics examination (see paragraphs 10-11 above).

28. On 18 October 2012 the Constitutional Court declared the applicant’s constitutional complaints inadmissible on the grounds that the State Attorney’s Office’s decision and the decision on the evaluation of his

final mathematics examination had not been measures or decisions which had decided any of his rights on the merits against which a constitutional complaint was permitted.

29. The decisions of the Constitutional Court were served on the applicant on 30 October 2012.

RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK

I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. Constitution

30. The Constitution of the Republic of Croatia (*Ustav Republike Hrvatske*, Official Gazette no. 56/1990, as amended) prohibits any form of ill-treatment (Article 23). It also guarantees the right to respect for and legal protection of private life and dignity (Article 35). The Constitution obliges the State to protect children and youth (Article 63) and also provides that “[e]veryone shall have the duty to protect children ...” (Article 65).

31. The relevant part of section 62 of the Constitutional Court Act, and the related Constitutional Court’s case-law, are set out in *Remetin v. Croatia* (no. 29525/10, §§ 58 and 64-67, 11 December 2012), and *Pavlović and Others v. Croatia* (no. 13274/11, §§ 17-21, 2 April 2015).

B. Criminal law provisions

32. The Criminal Code (*Kazneni zakon*, Official Gazette no. 110/1997, as amended), as applicable at the material time, in Article 213 proscribed neglect and ill-treatment of a child or minor. This concerned, *inter alia*, the serious neglect of duties in education (paragraph 1) and direct abuse (paragraph 2). The aggravating forms of the offence, relating to serious bodily injury or severe impairment of health resulting from the neglect of duties or abuse, were proscribed in paragraph 3.

33. Under the Code of Criminal Procedure (*Zakon o kaznenom postupku*, Official Gazette, nos. 152/2008, with further amendments) there is no possibility of a judicial review of the decision not to prosecute. However, if the State Attorney declines to prosecute, the victim has the right to take over the prosecution (as a “subsidiary prosecutor”) and bring a case before the relevant criminal court (Articles 55 and 58).

C. Supervision of the education system

34. The relevant Law on education in primary and secondary schools (*Zakon o odgoju i obrazovanju u osnovnoj i srednjoj školi*, Official Gazette no. 87/2008, as amended) provided for the right of individual complaint as

one of the basic rights of pupils (section 61(1)). It also required schools to take necessary measures for the protection of pupils' well-being (section 67). Section 70 provided for the active protection of pupils from any form of harassment or ill-treatment and provided for the duty of school authorities to report such occurrences to the competent authorities (section 70). Under sections 138 and 149, the Law envisaged supervision of the school education system through education inspection and professional pedagogical supervision.

35. Education inspection was to be carried out by the education inspectorate, which is one of the Ministry's organisational units. Under section 11(1.13) of the relevant Education Inspection Act (*Zakon o prosvjetnoj inspekciji*, Official Gazette no. 61/2011, as amended), one of the central duties of education inspection was to control the manner in which educational staff in schools complied with their duties and responsibilities towards pupils. In cases of ill-treatment or inadequate behaviour towards a pupil, an education inspector could question the pupil (section 15). If professional pedagogical supervision was needed prior to the adoption of a decision by the education inspectorate, a further assessment could be commissioned. If the results of the inspection provided a sufficient basis for a decision, the education inspector could order the adoption of relevant measures for the protection of pupils, as well as institute minor-offence proceedings, or, in the event of findings relating to criminal conduct, refer the case to the competent prosecuting authorities (sections 23-25).

36. The applicable Law on professional pedagogical supervision (*Zakon o stručno-pedagoškom nadzoru*, Official Gazette no. 73/1997) envisages professional pedagogical supervision as an assessment of the performance of teaching tasks, and authorises a supervising official to indicate the measures which need to be taken for the elimination of identified irregularities and omissions (sections 8-12).

37. The Education Agency Act (*Zakon o Agenciji za odgoj i obrazovanje*, Official Gazette no. 85/2006) establishes the Education Agency as the competent body to carry out professional pedagogical supervision (section 4(3)). Under section 5, it obliges school authorities to provide relevant documents and cooperate in the supervision process.

D. Civil Obligations Act

38. The Civil Obligations Act (*Zakon o obveznim odnosima*, Official Gazette no. 35/2005, as amended) provides for the possibility of instituting civil proceedings to protect the rights of personality, which include, *inter alia*, the right to physical and mental health and dignity (sections 19, 1046, 1048 and 1100).

II. INTERNATIONAL LAW AND MATERIALS

A. United Nations

39. The Convention on the Rights of the Child of 20 November 1989 requires that in all actions concerning children, the best interests of the child must be a primary consideration (Article 3). With regard to measures of school discipline, it provides that States Parties must take all appropriate measures to ensure that school discipline is administered in a manner consistent with the child's human dignity and in conformity with that convention (Article 28 § 2).

40. The report by the Secretary General to the General Assembly on the promotion and protection of the rights of children of 29 August 2006 (A/61/299) identified violence perpetrated by teachers and other school staff, which also includes humiliating forms of psychological punishment, as one of the issues requiring a proper social reaction (paragraph 50). It stressed that those who oversee and work in educational settings have a duty to provide safe environments which support and promote children's dignity and development.

41. With regard to the relevant measures which should be adopted, the report made the following recommendations:

“98. I urge States to prohibit all forms of violence against children, in all settings, including all corporal punishment, harmful traditional practices, ... and ... other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, as required by international treaties, ...

105. I recommend that States should build community confidence in the justice system by bringing all perpetrators of violence against children to justice and ensure that they are held accountable through appropriate criminal, civil, administrative and professional proceedings and sanctions. ...

111. ... I recommend that States:

(b) Ensure that school principals and teachers use non-violent teaching and learning strategies and adopt classroom management and disciplinary measures that are not based on fear, threats, humiliation or physical force; ...”

42. The Committee on the Rights of the Child, in General Comment No. 8 (2006) on the right of the child to protection from corporal punishment and other cruel or degrading forms of punishment (*inter alia*, Article 19, Article 28 paragraph 2, and Article 37), CRC/C/GC/8 of 2 March 2007, stressed that, in addition to corporal punishment, which is considered to be invariably degrading, there are other non-physical forms of punishment that are also cruel and degrading and thus incompatible with the Convention on the Rights of the Child. These include, for example, punishment which belittles, humiliates, denigrates, scapegoats, threatens, scares or ridicules the child (paragraph 11). The Committee on the Rights of the Child rejected any justification of violence and humiliation as forms of

punishment for children but stressed that this did not mean rejecting the positive concept of discipline (paragraph 13). The Committee further insisted on the distinct nature of children, their initial dependent and developmental state, and their unique human potential, as well as their vulnerability, which all demanded the need for more, rather than less, legal and other protection from all forms of violence (paragraph 21). The Committee also emphasised that eliminating violent and humiliating punishment of children, through law reform and other necessary measures, was an immediate and unqualified obligation of States (paragraph 22).

43. The United Nations General Assembly adopted a Resolution on the rights of the child, A/RES/62/141, 22 February 2008, which in the relevant part provides:

“52. *Condemns* all forms of violence against children, including ... mental, psychological ... violence ... and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment, ... and urges States to strengthen efforts to prevent and protect children from all such violence through a comprehensive approach and to develop a multifaceted and systematic framework, which is integrated into national planning processes, to respond to violence against children;

...

57. *Urges* all States:

...

(b) To consider taking appropriate measures to assert the right of children to respect for their human dignity and physical integrity and to prohibit and eliminate any emotional or physical violence or any other humiliating or degrading treatment;

(c) To give priority attention to the prevention of all forms of violence against children and to addressing its underlying causes, through a systematic, comprehensive and multifaceted approach;

(d) To protect children from all forms of violence or abuse by all those who work with and for children, including in educational settings ...”

44. In United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child (CRC) General Comment No. 13 (2011) on the right of the child to freedom from all forms of violence, 18 April 2011, UN Doc. CRC/C/GC/13, the Committee stressed that the term “mental violence” encompasses psychological maltreatment, mental abuse, verbal abuse and emotional abuse or neglect, including insults, name-calling, humiliation, belittling, ridiculing and hurting a child’s feelings. The Committee also noted the following (paragraph 17):

“... The Committee has consistently maintained the position that all forms of violence against children, however light, are unacceptable. ‘All forms of physical or mental violence’ does not leave room for any level of legalized violence against children. Frequency, severity of harm and intent to harm are not prerequisites for the definitions of violence. States parties may refer to such factors in intervention strategies in order to allow proportional responses in the best interests of the child, but definitions must in no way erode the child’s absolute right to human dignity and

physical and psychological integrity by describing some forms of violence as legally and/or socially acceptable.”

B. Council of Europe

45. The relevant early Council of Europe materials concerning child protection are summarised in *O’Keeffe v. Ireland* [GC], no. 35810/09, §§ 91-92, ECHR 2014.

46. Further relevant material of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE), reaffirmed in Resolution 1803 (2011) on Education against violence at school, includes: Recommendation 1666 (2004) on a Europe-wide ban on corporal punishment of children; Recommendation 1778 (2007) on child victims: stamping out all forms of violence, exploitation and abuse; and Recommendation 1934 (2010) on child abuse in institutions: ensuring full protection of the victims.

47. In the latter Recommendation, PACE expressed its concerns over the sexual, physical and emotional abuse of children in various institutions, including State and private educational facilities. It therefore urged enhanced protection by adopting legislation to explicitly prohibit all forms of violence against children: physical and mental violence, injury or abuse (including sexual abuse), neglect or negligent treatment, maltreatment or exploitation, in childcare institutions, State and private educational institutions, correctional facilities and leisure associations, among other institutions. It also stressed the need to criminalise any intentional abuse of a child by a person in a recognised position of trust, authority or influence in relation to the child, and recommended the adoption of legislation providing for systematic prosecution in all kinds of child abuse cases, based on the principle of the “graded prosecution” of child abuse according to the gravity of offences, which includes measures against all kinds of child abuse (sexual, physical and emotional). Moreover, with regard to the punishment of minors in institutions, the legislative measures are required so as to define as illegal and exclude certain practices which are contrary to their dignity and rights.

48. In Recommendation CM/Rec(2009)10 of the Council of Europe’s Committee of Ministers to member States on integrated national strategies for the protection of children from violence, the Committee of Ministers also emphasised the following:

“Protection against violence

All children have the right to protection from all forms of physical or mental violence, injury or abuse, neglect or negligent treatment, maltreatment or exploitation ... while in the care of ... any other person who has the care of the child.

Prevention

The national legal framework should prioritise the prevention of violence and safeguard the rights of the child by taking action, such as:

Prohibition of violence

The state has an explicit obligation to secure children's right to protection from all forms of violence, however mild. Appropriate legislative, administrative, social and educational measures should be taken to prohibit all violence against children at all times and in all settings and to render protection to all children within the state's jurisdiction. Legal defences and authorisations for any form of violence, including for the purposes of correction, discipline or punishment, within or outside families, should be repealed. Prohibition should imperatively cover: ...

g. all forms of violence in school;

h. ... all other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment of children, both physical and psychological ..."

49. Appendix 2 to Recommendation CM/Rec(2009)10 defines the term "psychological violence" as insults, name-calling, ignoring, isolation, rejection, threats, manipulation, emotional indifference, and belittlement, witnessing domestic violence, and other behaviour that can be detrimental to a child's psychological development and well-being.

50. The European Social Charter (revised), opened for signature on 3 May 1996, ETS 163, provides that with a view to ensuring the effective exercise of the right of children and young persons to grow up in an environment which encourages the full development of their personality and of their physical and mental capacities, the States must undertake all appropriate and necessary measures designed, *inter alia*, to protect children and young persons against negligence and violence (Article 17).

51. In its practice, the European Committee of Social Rights has held the following (decision of the European Committee of Social Rights in *Association for the Protection of All Children (APPROACH) Ltd. v. Belgium* (merits), complaint no. 98/2013, 20 January 2015):

"50. In this regard, the Committee recalls its interpretation of Article 17 of the Charter as regards the corporal punishment of children laid down most recently in its decision in *World Organisation against Torture (OMCT) v. Portugal*, Complaint No. 34/2006, decision on the merits of 5 December 2006, §§ 19-21:

'19. To comply with Article 17, states' domestic law must prohibit and penalize all forms of violence against children that is acts or behaviour likely to affect the physical integrity, dignity, development or psychological well-being of children.

20. The relevant provisions must be sufficiently clear, binding and precise, so as to preclude the courts from refusing to apply them to violence against children.

21. Moreover, states must act with due diligence to ensure that such violence is eliminated in practice.'

...

54. Further as regards the case law cited by the Government, the Committee notes the Government has not provided any examples of case-law by superior courts showing that the above-mentioned provisions of the Civil Code have been interpreted as prohibiting all forms of violence against children by parents and 'other persons', including for educational purposes."

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION

52. The applicant complained of harassment by a teacher in a State school and of failure by the domestic authorities to respond effectively to his allegations of harassment. He relied on Articles 3, 8 and 13 of the Convention.

53. The Court finds, being the master of the characterisation to be given in law to the facts of the case (see *S.M. v. Croatia* [GC], no. 60561/14, § 243, 25 June 2020), that the applicant's complaints fall to be examined under Article 8. While the complaints of harassment at school may fall to be examined under Article 3 (see, for instance, *V.K. v. Russia*, no. 68059/13, §§ 171-72, 7 March 2017), the Court notes that the applicant's allegations of harassment concern verbal abuse by R.V. consisting of three instances in which he uttered insults aimed directly or indirectly at the applicant, all of which occurred within several days of each other. In such circumstances, having regard to its case-law (see, for instance, *R.B. v. Hungary*, no. 64602/12, §§ 44-52, 12 April 2016), the Court considers it more appropriate to examine the case from the perspective of the right to respect for private life under Article 8 of the Convention.

54. The relevant parts of Article 8 read as follows:

“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private ... life ...

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”

A. Admissibility

1. *Applicability of Article 8 of the Convention*

55. The Government contended that the teacher's conduct had not brought about any adverse effects on the applicant's private life, within the meaning of Article 8 of the Convention.

56. While it is not clear whether the Government sought to challenge the applicability of Article 8, this being a matter that goes to the Court's jurisdiction and which it must establish of its own motion (see, for instance, *Jeanty v. Belgium*, no. 82284/17, § 58, 31 March 2020), it finds it important to note the following.

57. The Court has previously held, in various contexts, that the concept of private life is a broad term not susceptible to exhaustive definition. It includes a person's physical and psychological integrity (see *Denisov v. Ukraine* [GC], no. 76639/11, § 95, 25 September 2018; see also *Remetin*

v. Croatia, no. 29525/10, § 90, 11 December 2012), and extends to other values such as well-being and dignity, personality development and relations with other human beings (see *N.Š. v. Croatia*, no. 36908/13, § 95, 10 September 2020, with further references).

58. In order for Article 8 to come into play, however, an attack on a person must attain a certain level of seriousness and be made in a manner causing prejudice to the personal enjoyment of the right to respect for one's private life (see *Beizaras and Levickas v. Lithuania*, no. 41288/15, § 109 *in fine*, 14 January 2020). However, in cases relating, *inter alia*, to Article 8 the Court has stressed the relevance of the age of the minors concerned and the need, where their physical and moral welfare is threatened, for children and other vulnerable members of society to benefit from State protection. The need to take account of the vulnerability of minors has also been affirmed at international level (see *Wetjen and Others v. Germany*, nos. 68125/14 and 72204/14, § 74, 22 March 2018, with further references).

59. Measures taken in the field of education may, in certain circumstances, affect the right to respect for private life, but not every act or measure which may be said to affect adversely the moral integrity of a person necessarily gives rise to such an interference (see *Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdom*, 25 March 1993, § 36, Series A no. 247-C). In *Costello-Roberts*, which concerned an instance of corporal punishment at school, the Court found that the treatment complained of by the applicant had not entailed adverse effects on the applicant's physical or moral integrity sufficient to bring it within the scope of the prohibition contained in Article 8. However, since *Costello-Roberts*, there has been an evolution of social attitudes and legal standards concerning the application of measures of discipline towards children, emphasising the need for protection of children from any form of violence and abuse. This is reflected in various international instruments (see paragraphs 39-51 above) and the Court's case-law (see, for instance, *A, B and C v. Latvia*, no. 30808/11, § 152, 31 March 2016; see also *V.K. v. Russia*, §§ 171-72, and *Wetjen and Others*, §§ 76-78, both cited above).

60. In the case at issue, there is no doubt that the insults to which the applicant was subjected by R.V. caused him emotional distress, which affected his psychological well-being, dignity and moral integrity (see paragraph 9 above). Moreover, those insults were uttered in the classroom in front of other pupils and were thus capable of humiliating and belittling the applicant in the eyes of others. It should also be taken into account that the insults in question were particularly disrespectful towards the applicant and were perpetrated by a teacher in a position of authority and control over him.

61. In these circumstances, and taking into consideration that it is in the best interests of the applicant as a child, his classmates and children in general to be effectively protected from any violence or abuse in

educational settings (see paragraphs 58-59 above and 80-82 below), the Court finds that there can be no doubt that the treatment complained of by the applicant falls to be examined under the right to respect for private life, within the meaning of Article 8 of the Convention.

2. *Exhaustion of domestic remedies and compliance with the six-month time-limit*

62. The Government argued that a constitutional complaint was not one of the remedies to be exhausted in respect of a decision rejecting the applicant's criminal complaint. Thus, by waiting for the Constitutional Court to decide upon his constitutional complaint, the applicant had failed to comply with the six-month time-limit for lodging an application. In the Government's view, instead of lodging a constitutional complaint, the applicant should have brought a private prosecution or have availed himself of the opportunity to take over the prosecution against R.V. as a subsidiary prosecutor. As he had taken neither of these steps, the applicant had failed to exhaust the domestic remedies available.

63. The applicant contended that he had instituted a number of proceedings before various domestic authorities concerning his harassment in school, but the relevant authorities had failed to address them properly. Accordingly, he had not been required to use any further remedies as suggested by the Government. The applicant also pointed out that, after the remedies used before the relevant authorities had proved to be ineffective, he had duly lodged a constitutional complaint with the Constitutional Court and brought his application to the Court within a period of six months following the rejection of that complaint.

64. In many previous cases against Croatia, the Court has already examined and dismissed similar objections on the part of the respondent Government concerning the use by applicants of the constitutional complaint procedure before the Constitutional Court prior to bringing their case to the Court (see *Pavlović and Others v. Croatia*, no. 13274/11, §§ 32-38, 2 April 2015; see also *Bajić v. Croatia*, no. 41108/10, §§ 68-69, 13 November 2012, and *Remetin*, cited above, §§ 83-84). It sees no reason to hold otherwise in the present case, where in his constitutional complaint the applicant complained of harassment at school and the inadequacy of the response of the relevant domestic authorities – including the school, the Ministry, the Agency and the State Attorney's Office – to his allegations of harassment (see paragraph 27 above).

65. With regard to the Government's objection that the applicant should have pursued a subsidiary or private prosecution, the Court reiterates that once the applicant had lodged a criminal complaint concerning his alleged harassment, he could not be required to pursue a subsidiary or private prosecution (compare *Škorjanec v. Croatia*, no. 25536/14, § 46, 28 March 2017). In any event, it is not clear that a criminal prosecution would have

been the most appropriate procedural avenue in the circumstances of the present case (see paragraph 93 below).

66. In view of the above, the Court dismisses the Government's objections.

3. Significant disadvantage

67. The Government argued that the applicant had not suffered any significant disadvantage, given that his allegations of emotional abuse by R.V. concerned several isolated incidents which had not produced any long-lasting effects on either his emotional well-being or success at school.

68. The applicant maintained his complaints.

69. The Court has already found above that the treatment complained of by the applicant caused him emotional distress and affected his psychological well-being and his moral integrity, which fall within the protection of private life under Article 8 of the Convention (see paragraph 60 above). In such circumstances, given the context of the case, namely the allegations of harassment in a school at the hands of a teacher, where any form of violence, however slight, is considered unacceptable, the Court finds that there can be no room for application of the "no significant disadvantage" criterion (see paragraphs 81-82 and 91 below). The Government's objection is therefore dismissed.

4. Conclusion

70. The Court notes that the applicant's complaints that he sustained harassment at school on the part of a teacher, and that the domestic authorities failed to react effectively to his allegation of harassment, are neither manifestly ill-founded nor inadmissible on any other grounds listed in Article 35 of the Convention. It must therefore be declared admissible.

5. Whether the applicant's complaint of alleged interference with his final mathematics examination is manifestly ill-founded

71. The Government argued that the applicant's complaints of adverse effects on his performance in the final examination and on his university enrolment were completely unsubstantiated and unfounded. They pointed out that the available material clearly indicated that the applicant's poor performance in the examination had been the result of his failure to properly follow the instructions for filling in the examination papers.

72. The applicant maintained that he had indeed completed his examination, but that a panel (of which R.V. had been a member) had failed to give him a mark for it. In his view, this could be explained by his poor relationship with R.V.

73. The Court notes that the material available to it shows that the final mathematics examination which the applicant took was anonymised, and

that his poor performance related to his failure to properly follow the instructions for filling in the examination papers (see paragraph 11 above). There is no indication that the applicant's examination papers were tampered with. Accordingly, the Court finds that the complaint is manifestly ill-founded and must be rejected in accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.

B. Merits

1. The parties' arguments

(a) The applicant

74. The applicant contended that he had been harassed by R.V. That conduct had been condoned by the relevant school authorities, and the State authorities had not provided an adequate response. In particular, the headteacher and the school psychologist had taken no effective measures to respond to R.V.'s verbal abuse. At a meeting on 14 December 2011 the headteacher had asked his father to drop all the allegations he had made, otherwise the applicant would not be allowed to finish school. His father had then realised that there was a lack of goodwill in relation to resolving the matter and had asked the headteacher to prevent the applicant from being harassed further.

75. Moreover, the applicant argued that the measures which the Ministry and the Agency had taken concerning his allegations of harassment at school had been completely ineffective. Likewise, the State Attorney's Office had failed to assess properly all the relevant circumstances of the case and had rejected his criminal complaint, despite the medical evidence suggesting that he had suffered severe psychological distress as a result of the harassment by R.V.

(b) The Government

76. The Government maintained that there had been no adverse effects on the applicant's psychological or physical integrity or well-being as a result of R.V.'s conduct. Even if the applicant had felt insulted by the remarks made by R.V., this in itself could not be considered in breach of the applicant's Article 8 rights. Moreover, in the Government's view, the school and the State authorities had properly reacted to the allegations made by the applicant and had tried to settle the dispute between him and the teacher. However, the applicant's father had not properly participated in the mediation efforts made by the relevant authorities.

77. In any event, the Government asserted that the efforts made by the authorities, in particular the inspection carried out by the Agency, had produced the desired result, as the applicant's father had acknowledged in a meeting with the headteacher that the applicant's conflict with R.V. had

been settled. In the Government's view, all other relevant authorities, including the Ombudsperson for Children and the State Attorney's Office, had properly discharged their obligations concerning the applicant's allegations of harassment at school.

2. *The Court's assessment*

(a) **General principles**

78. The object of Article 8 is essentially that of protecting the individual against arbitrary interference by the public authorities. However, this provision does not merely compel the State to abstain from such interference: in addition to this primarily negative undertaking, there are positive obligations inherent in an effective respect for private life (see *A, B and C v. Latvia*, cited above, § 147).

79. Whether a case be analysed in terms of a positive duty on the State to take reasonable and appropriate measures to secure the applicant's rights under paragraph 1 of Article 8 or as a matter of "interference by a public authority" to be justified in accordance with paragraph 2, the applicable principles are broadly similar. In both contexts, regard must be had to the fair balance that has to be struck between the competing interests of the individual and of the community as a whole; and in both contexts the State enjoys a certain margin of appreciation in determining the steps to be taken to ensure compliance with the Convention. Furthermore, even in relation to the positive obligations flowing from the first paragraph of Article 8, in striking the required balance the aims mentioned in the second paragraph may be of a certain relevance (see, for instance, *Burlya and Others v. Ukraine*, no. 3289/10, § 162, 6 November 2018).

80. These principles may also be relevant in an educational context. While under Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 the State has an obligation to secure to children their right to education, the sending of a child to school necessarily involves some degree of interference with his or her private life under Article 8. Moreover, functions relating to the internal administration of a school, such as discipline, are an inherent part of the education process and the right to education (see *Costello-Roberts*, cited above, § 27).

81. Although not all measures in the field of education will affect the right to respect for private life, it would be impossible to reconcile any acts of violence or abuse by teachers and other officials in educational institutions with the children's right to education and respect for their private life (see paragraphs 58-59 above). The need to remove any such treatment from educational environments has also been clearly affirmed at international level (see paragraphs 39-51 above).

82. In the context of the provision of an important public service such as education (see *Grzelak v. Poland*, no. 7710/02, § 87 *in fine*, 15 June 2010), the essential role of the education authorities is to protect the health and

well-being of pupils having regard, in particular, to their vulnerability relating to their young age. Thus, the primary duty of the education authorities is to ensure the safety of pupils in order to protect them from any form of violence when they are under the supervision of those authorities (see *Kayak v. Turkey*, no. 60444/08, § 59, 10 July 2012).

(b) Application of those principles to the present case

83. The Court has already found above that the treatment complained of by the applicant had entailed an adverse effect on his psychological well-being and moral integrity, giving rise to an issue under Article 8 (see paragraphs 60-61 above). There is no doubt that the treatment entailing such consequences, on the part of a teacher in a State school while the applicant was under his control, amounted to an interference with his Article 8 rights (see, *mutatis mutandis*, *V.K. v. Russia*, cited above, § 183).

84. It remains to be determined whether such an interference was justified. In making that assessment, the Court will have regard to the fact that the applicant complained not only of harassment by the teacher, but also of a failure of the relevant authorities to respond to his allegations of harassment; a matter which may more appropriately be analysed in terms of the State's positive obligation (see, for instance, *Radionova v. Russia* (dec.), no. 36082/02, 26 March 2009). In any event, it should be reiterated that whether a case be analysed in terms of a positive obligation of the State or as an interference by a public authority, the applicable principles are broadly similar (see paragraph 79 above).

(i) The applicant's allegations of harassment by a teacher

85. The Court notes that the teacher R.V. initially uttered various insults against the applicant allegedly for being late for class (see paragraph 6 above). R.V. then verbally abused the applicant on two further occasions. In particular, the day after the initial incident, R.V. indirectly referred to the fact that the applicant had reported him to the headteacher by saying "when you say to a fool that he is a fool, that should not be an insult for him" (see paragraph 7 above). On a later occasion R.V. again called the applicant "a fool" because he had turned to the wrong page in the textbook during a lesson (see paragraph 8 above).

86. While R.V.'s first insults against the applicant were aimed at disciplining him and his classmates, the two later occasions cannot be seen as anything but gratuitous verbal abuse against the applicant, which had the effect of humiliating, belittling and ridiculing him. In any case, no justification for R.V.'s conduct can be found. R.V., as a teacher, was placed in a unique position of authority over the applicant, which made his actions likely to have a significant impact on the applicant's dignity, well-being and psychological development.

87. It is true that the intensity of the verbal abuse was not very high and did not degenerate into further, more systemic, harassment. However, R.V., as a teacher, was expected to understand that effects of verbal provocation and abuse might deeply affect pupils, particularly the more sensitive ones (see paragraph 13 above). Moreover, as a teacher, he should have been aware that any form of violence, including verbal abuse, towards pupils, however slight, was not acceptable in an educational setting and that he was required to interact with pupils with due respect for their dignity and moral integrity.

88. Accordingly, having regard to the position of trust, authority and influence held by teachers, together with their social responsibility, there is no room for tolerating any harassment by a teacher towards a pupil (see paragraph 48 above). The Court emphasises that frequency, severity of harm and intent to harm are not prerequisites for defining violence and abuse in an educational setting (see paragraph 44 above).

89. In view of the principles set out above (see paragraphs 81-82 above), and children's right to respect for their human dignity, physical and psychological integrity, the Court finds that the harassment by verbal abuse of the kind to which the applicant was subjected by R.V. amounts to an unacceptable interference with the right to respect for private life under Article 8 for which the State bore responsibility (see paragraphs 83-84 above).

90. The above considerations would be sufficient for the Court to find a violation of Article 8 of the Convention. However, as it has already noted, given the nature of the applicant's complaints, the Court finds it important to examine the manner in which the domestic authorities responded to his allegations of harassment (see paragraph 84 above).

(ii) The domestic authorities' response to the applicant's allegations of harassment

91. In line with the above principles under Article 8 on the protection of children from any form of violence or abuse in educational institutions (see paragraphs 80-82 above), and with the relevant international standards (see paragraphs 39-51 above), the Court finds that the domestic authorities must put in place appropriate legislative, administrative, social and educational measures to unequivocally prohibit any such conduct against children at all times and in all circumstances, and thus to ensure zero tolerance for any violence or abuse in educational institutions. This also relates to the necessity of ensuring accountability through appropriate criminal, civil, administrative and professional avenues. In this context, it is important to reiterate that the State enjoys a margin of appreciation in determining the manner in which to organise its system to ensure compliance with the Convention (see paragraph 79 above).

92. The Court notes the absence of school policies and procedures that specifically address the problem of bullying by teachers. However, the relevant Croatian legal framework, through the criminal, civil, administrative and professional provisions, in principle provided for the protection of children in educational institutions from violence or abuse (see paragraphs 30-38 above). In the present case, the applicant's allegations of harassment by R.V. were addressed through the criminal, administrative and professional avenues.

93. While some of the aspects of the State Attorney's reasoning when dismissing the applicant's criminal complaint sit uncomfortably with the authorities' duty to ensure zero tolerance for any violence or abuse in educational institutions (see paragraphs 25 and 91 above), the Court, acknowledging that an approach to protecting children from violence should be graduated according to its gravity (see paragraph 47 above), does not consider in the circumstances of the present case that recourse to criminal proceedings was necessary to fulfil the State's obligations under Article 8. The Court will thus further examine the manner in which the applicant's allegations were addressed within the available administrative and professional frameworks.

94. In that connection, it is noted that the domestic legislation envisages a system of mechanisms for supervision of the education process (see paragraphs 34-37 above). These mechanisms can generally be viewed as measures of education inspection and of pedagogical supervision. Education inspection is carried out by the education inspectorate, which is one of the Ministry's organisational units. Its aim is to control the manner in which educational staff in schools comply with their duties and responsibilities towards pupils, including dealing with instances of ill-treatment or other inappropriate behaviour towards pupils. An education inspector may order the adoption of relevant measures for the protection of pupils, may institute minor-offence proceedings or, in the event of findings relating to criminal conduct, may refer a case to the competent prosecuting authorities.

95. In some instances, if professional pedagogical supervision is needed prior to the adoption of a decision by the education inspectorate, such supervision may be carried out. The authority responsible for professional pedagogical supervision is the Agency, which, in accordance with the Law on professional pedagogical supervision, has the authority to make an assessment of the performance of teaching tasks in a school and indicate the measures which need to be taken for the elimination of identified irregularities and omissions (see paragraphs 36-37 above).

96. In the case at issue, following the applicant's initial complaint to the headteacher of harassment by R.V. (see paragraph 6 above), no concrete measure was taken by the school authorities until his father sent letters to various State authorities asking for the applicant to be protected from further harassment at school (see paragraph 12 above). In the meantime, the

applicant had been subjected to two additional instances of verbal abuse by R.V. (see paragraphs 7-8 above).

97. Following the specific complaints made by the applicant's father, the school authorities organised a reconciliation process between the applicant and R.V. In that process, the only measure taken with regard to R.V. involved a verbal reproach from the school psychologist (see paragraph 13 above). However, no formal decision or measure was adopted with regard to R.V.'s conduct, nor were the relevant administrative and professional procedures at the level of the Ministry set in motion (see paragraphs 93-94 above).

98. In the Court's view such a reconciliation process was manifestly ineffective. The domestic authorities failed to recognise that what was at stake was not merely a matter of resolving the conflict between the applicant and R.V., but the necessity of confronting and addressing the problem posed by R.V.'s unacceptable conduct that affected, according to the relevant information, other pupils as well as the applicant (see paragraph 24 above).

99. It is further noted that the Ministry reacted only following a specific request by the applicant's father. It referred the case to the Agency for its pedagogical and educational supervision (see paragraph 15 above). However, there is no indication that the Ministry's education inspectorate considered taking any other measures within its competence to address the specific complaints made by the applicant, such as questioning the applicant or adopting the relevant measures to protect pupils, providing specific training for the teacher and, if appropriate, instituting the relevant proceedings (see paragraph 35 above).

100. In the context of its pedagogical supervision, the Agency focused on the manner in which R.V. taught his mathematics classes, without conducting an investigation into the impugned events, in which he had verbally abused the applicant, and his behaviour in class towards pupils (see paragraphs 17-19 above). The conclusions reached by the Agency are open to doubt in view of the allegations that some pupils had not honestly answered the Agency's questionnaire owing to a fear of reprisals (see paragraph 24 above). Moreover, in its conclusions the Agency suggested that the matter be resolved in a further discussion between the school authorities and the applicant's father.

101. Having regard to its findings above concerning the ineffectiveness of a mere reconciliation process (see paragraph 97 above), the Court fails to see how a discussion between the school authorities and the applicant's father could be considered an adequate measure addressing the infringement of the applicant's rights by the verbal abuse from R.V. In the Court's view, a resolute action was needed to address the deficiencies in R.V.'s approach to the pupils. The school also failed to respond in any way to the applicant's

request to be moved to another class or to assign another mathematics teacher to his class (see paragraph 14 above).

102. The Court also notes that there is no indication that the Agency or the Ministry followed up on further developments in the applicant's case or his situation at school. In this connection, it is difficult to accept that a single letter from the headteacher alleging that the applicant's father had stated that the matter had been settled could be considered sufficient. Indeed, there is no indication that the content of that letter had been approved by the applicant's father, and his version of events differs from that presented in the letter (see paragraphs 20 and 74-75 above). In any event, it should have been obvious to the State education authority that the type of behaviour imputed to R.V., and its effects on the applicant, required a more diligent investment of knowledge and resources to understand its consequences and the implications of failing to provide the appropriate and expected care to the applicant at school.

103. In sum, the State authorities failed to respond with the requisite diligence to the applicant's allegations of harassment at school. The Court therefore considers that their response fell short of the requirements of Article 8 of the Convention.

(iii) Conclusion

104. In the light of the above considerations, the Court finds that there has been a violation of Article 8 of the Convention.

II. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

105. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

"If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party."

A. Damage

106. The applicant claimed 15,000 euros (EUR) in respect of non-pecuniary damage. He also claimed EUR 3,000 in respect of pecuniary damage related to his university fees.

107. The Government contested the applicant's claim.

108. The Court does not discern any causal link between the violation found and the pecuniary damage alleged. It therefore rejects this claim. On the other hand, it awards the applicant EUR 7,500 in respect of non-pecuniary damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable.

B. Costs and expenses

109. The applicant also claimed EUR 650 for the costs and expenses incurred in the proceedings before the domestic authorities and in those before the Court.

110. The Government challenged the applicant's claim.

111. According to the Court's case-law, an applicant is entitled to the reimbursement of costs and expenses only in so far as it has been shown that these have been actually and necessarily incurred and are reasonable as to quantum. In the present case, regard being had to the documents in its possession and the above criteria, the Court considers it reasonable to award the sum claimed, plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicant.

C. Default interest

112. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT,

1. *Declares*, by a majority, the applicant's complaint of harassment in school by the teacher and the failure of the domestic authorities to respond effectively to his complaint of harassment admissible;
2. *Declares*, unanimously, the remainder of the application inadmissible;
3. *Holds*, by 4 votes to 3, that there has been a violation of Article 8 of the Convention;
4. *Holds*, by 4 votes to 3,
 - (a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts, to be converted into Croatian kunas at the rate applicable at the date of settlement:
 - (i) EUR 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
 - (ii) EUR 650 (six hundred and fifty euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses;
 - (b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points;

5. *Dismisses*, unanimously, the remainder of the applicant's claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 22 April 2021, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Renata Degener
Registrar

Krzysztof Wojtyczek
President

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of the Rules of Court, the following separate opinions are annexed to this judgment:

- (a) joint dissenting opinion of Judges Wojtyczek and Paczolay;
- (b) dissenting opinion of Judge Ktistakis.

K.W.O.
R.D.

JOINT DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGES WOJTYCZEK AND PACZOLAY

1. We respectfully disagree with points 1, 2 and 3 of the operative part of the instant judgment. In our view, the whole application is inadmissible. In any event, we consider that Article 8 has not been violated in the present case.

2. In order for Article 8 to come into effect, an attack on a person must attain a certain level of seriousness and be made in a manner causing prejudice to the personal enjoyment of the right to respect for one's private life (see *Beizaras and Levickas v. Lithuania*, no. 41288/15, § 109 *in fine*, 14 January 2020). Measures taken in the field of education may in certain circumstances affect the right to respect for private life, but not every act or measure which may be said to affect adversely the moral integrity of a person necessarily gives rise to such an interference (see *Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdom*, 25 March 1993, § 36, Series A no. 247-C).

3. In the instant case, we consider that, although the pupil, F.O., felt distress related to the language used by R.V., the teacher, the verbal abuse was on a relatively low scale of intensity. There is no evidence that the assault had left any long-lasting or serious effects on the applicant's development and well-being. As a result, the assault established in the instant case does not reach the threshold of applicability of Article 8.

We would also note that medical reports and certificates submitted by litigants, at least in certain countries, are not always fully reliable. There is no evidence that any other pupils in the same class were affected in a similar way by the teacher's behaviour. We have some doubts as to whether the causal link between the impugned assault, on the one hand, and the anxiety and stress disorders diagnosed in respect of the applicant, on the other hand, can be considered as clearly established (see paragraph 9 of the judgment).

We further note that on 14 December 2011 the applicant's father attended a meeting with the headteacher. According to a report from the meeting prepared by the headteacher, the applicant's father had explained that his son was now satisfied with his relationship with R.V., and that their conflict had been settled.

4. In our view, lowering the threshold of applicability of Article 8, thus triggering a flow of applications to the Court lodged by pupils complaining about their relations with teachers, will not necessarily advance human rights protection.

DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE KTISTAKIS

1. I regret not to be able to agree with the majority in the Court that the treatment complained of by the applicant was in itself serious enough to give rise to an issue under Article 8 of the Convention (see *Beizaras and Levickas v. Lithuania*, no. 41288/15, § 109, 14 January 2020). While having no intention of being seen to condone in any way the conduct of R.V., and stressing that discipline plays an important role in an educational setting, I conclude that the complaint must be dismissed as incompatible *ratione materiae* with the provisions of the Convention, pursuant to Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention, for the reasons stated below.

2. The applicant was born in November 1993 and the facts of the case took place in September 2011. The applicant was very close to reaching the age of majority. Moreover, according to Article 1 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, the age of majority is relative: “a child means every human being below the age of eighteen years unless under the law applicable to the child, majority is attained earlier”. Further, even though the applicant was still a minor at the material time – just two months short of his majority – he could not really be considered as a typical vulnerable human being.

3. There is no evidence that the conduct of R.V. left any long-standing or serious effect on the applicant’s development and well-being. It is to be noted that the applicant argued that all his visits to the doctor since September 2011 were the result of stress caused by the alleged harassment. However, from the applicant’s medical chart, submitted by the Government (and not contested by the applicant), it can be noted that the applicant consulted the doctor on 7 different occasions in the year 2009, followed by 10 times in 2010, 9 times in 2011 (including 26 October 2011, 2 November 2011 and 20 December 2011), 4 times in 2012, 3 times in 2013 and 5 times in 2014. Taking it into consideration that the applicant suffered from asthma before the impugned events, it is to be concluded that, at least, R.V.’s conduct towards him did not worsen his medical condition. In any event, because of his chronic disease (asthma), the number of the applicant’s visits to the doctor is not a reliable indicator upon which to draw a conclusion that R.V.’s behaviour had inflicted on him any additional medical issue.

4. Just after the impugned events related to the mathematics teacher R.V., the applicant received the highest mark in mathematics [very good – (4)], while the average grade in mathematics for that academic year was (3), similar to the grade he had obtained in all previous years. Moreover, the applicant concluded this year (2011/12) with a very good overall achievement, as well as in the third grade, namely better than the first two grades (facts submitted by the Government and not contested by the

applicant). Thus there is no evidence that the applicant had suffered any particular consequences in relation to his annual school performance.

5. Although the applicant was not the only pupil to be late for the mathematics class with teacher R.V., no other classmate complained about the conduct of R.V.

6. Finally, according to what the majority have accepted, the conduct of R.V. was “verbal, not a very high scale of intensity and did not generate into further, more systematic, harassment” (see paragraph 87 of the judgment).